are  considered and sensitivity of
the model is studies. The effect on performance measures

 with  varying

the parameters by 15%, 10% and 5%  was  computed
and are tabulated Table 5.
From Table 5 it is observed that as time t increases  the values
of   are
increase. The same phenomenon  is observed by  varying  the
arrival rate   .It is observed that as  increases

decrease  while   increase.

It is also observed that when   increases

decrease whereas   remain  constant.

When   increases   decrease   whereas

 remain constant. When

increases ,  decrease  whereas

 remain constant and a

similar phenomenon is observed with  .  We  also observed

that with increase in   the performance measures

 are increasing   are decreasing whereas

 remain  constant .Similarly  with

increase in  the performance measures   are

increasing   are decreasing whereas

 remain  constant. We also observed
that with increase in batch size distribution parameters ‘p’ and

‘ A‘   the performance measures

 increase

Table .5.Values of for different Values of  .

(SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS)

Variation
Parameter

Performance
Measure

Percentage Change in Parameter

-15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15%

t = 0.1

 2.2378 2.3372 2.4337 2.5273 2.6182 2.7063 2.7919

 0.0508 0.0558 0.0610 0.0662 0.0715 0.0769 0.0823

 0.099 0.1086 0.1184 0.1283 0.1384 0.1487 0.159

 0.3377 0.3698 0.4025 0.4358 0.4694 0.5035 0.5378

 2.7253 2.8714 3.0156 3.1576 3.2975 3.4354 3.571

 0.5434 0.5527 0.5620 0.5711 0.5802 0.5891 0.5979

 0.1493 0.1496 0.1502 0.1508 0.1513 0.1517 0.1521

 0.1360 0.1368 0.1377 0.1384 0.1392 0.1400 0.1408

 0.1458 0.1482 0.1506 0.1531 0.1556 0.1581 0.1606

 =15

 2.1482 2.2746 2.4009 2.5273 2.6537 2.7800 2.9064

 0.0562 0.0596 0.0629 0.0662 0.0695 0.0728 0.0761

 0.1091 0.1155 0.1219 0.1283 0.1348 0.1412 0.1476

 0.3704 0.3922 0.4140 0.4358 0.4576 0.4793 0.5011

 2.6839 2.8419 2.9997 3.1576 3.3156 3.4733 3.6312

 0.5271 0.5416 0.5563 0.5711 0.5862 0.6015 0.6169

 0.1498 0.1504 0.1505 0.1508 0.1511 0.1512 0.1514

 0.1372 0.1376 0.1380 0.1384 0.1389 0.1393 0.1397

 0.1491 0.1504 0.1518 0.1531 0.1545 0.1559 0.1572

=12

 2.1068 2.0551 2.0053 1.9572 1.9108 1.8660 1.8227

 0.0989 0.1029 0.1067 0.1104 0.1139 0.1173 0.1206

 0.1916 0.1993 0.2066 0.2138 0.2206 0.2242 0.2335

 0.6499 0.6759 0.7009 0.7249 0.748 0.7702 0.7916

 3.0472 3.0332 3.0195 3.0063 2.9933 2.9777 2.9684

 0.2505 0.2464 0.2425 0.2387 0.2351 0.2316 0.2283

 0.1546 0.1551 0.1555 0.1560 0.1563 0.1566 0.1571

 0.2279 0.1459 0.1466 0.1473 0.1480 0.1467 0.1494

 0.1746 0.1772 0.1798 0.1822 0.1846 0.1869 0.1890

=14  2.5273 2.5273 2.5273 2.5273 2.5273 2.5273 2.5273

 0.0572 0.0561 0.055 0.0539 0.0529 0.0519 0.0509

Multi Node Tandem Queuing Model with Binomial Bulk Size Distribution Having Load Dependent Service

190

Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
& Sciences Publication (BEIESP)
© Copyright: All rights reserved.

Retrieval Number: B7753129219/2020©BEIESP
DOI: 10.35940/ijitee.B7753.019320
Journal Website: www.ijitee.org

 0.1283 0.1283 0.1283 0.1283 0.1283 0.1283 0.1283

 0.4358 0.4358 0.4358 0.4358 0.4358 0.4358 0.4358

 3.1486 3.1475 3.1464 3.1453 3.1443 3.1433 3.1423

 0.5711 0.5711 0.5711 0.5711 0.5711 0.5711 0.5711

 0.0748 0.0748 0.0747 0.0746 0.0745 0.0744 0.0743